BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF COLORADO

—

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

— — . c— — — - f— .- - v e - = - ,e P

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDPING REGARDING
THE LICENSE TO PRACTICE MEDICINE IN THE STATE OF COLORADO OF
CHRISTIAN HAGESETH, II, M.D., LICENSE NO. 21721.

Respondent,

ITISHEREBY STIPULATED snd agreed by and between Hearing Pancl B ("T'ancl") of the
Caolorado State Board of Medical Lxaminers ("Board") and Christian Hageseth, LI,
M.ID.{"Respondent™) as follows:

JURISDICTION AND CASE HISTORY

1. Respoundent was licensed to practice medicine in the Stale of Calorada in 1978 and
was issued license no. 21721,

2. The Panel and the Board have jurisdiction over Respondent and over the subject
mafter of this proceeding.

3. Cn or about Junc 12, 1997, nquiry Pancl A of (he Board reviewed investigatory
materialy in case no. 5197011130, The Pancl found thal the investigation disclased facts which
wananted proveeding by lorual complaint, us provided in § 12-36-118(5), CR.S. Tnguiry Panel A
thezeupon referved the complainl in case ne. 5197011130 Lo the Office of the Attommey General.

4, Inguiry Panel A filed a Formal Complaiot against Respondent and this matter
procecded to an administrative hearing formal disciplinavy hearing pursuant to § 12-36-118(5),
CR.S. '

5. At the conclusion of the administrative hearing, the Adminietrative Law Judge issued
an Iuitial Decision (invorporated and attached as Exhibit 1) and concluded that Respondent violated:
(1) CR.S. §12-36-117(1)p) in that Respondent failed to meet generally accepted standards of
practice in his care and treatment of Patient L.B.; {2) CR.S. §12-36-117(1}(r) in that Respondent
engaged in a sexual act with Patient L.B. within six months immediately following the termination of
his professional relationship with Patient L.B.; {3) and C.R.S, §12-36-117{1){o) in that Le has a
mental disahility that would render him unable to perfortn medical serviees with reasonable skilt and
safcty to his paticnts in the absence of treatment, monitoring and the ability to place limitations upon
Respondent's praciice.




b. As proposed sanctions, the Adwinistraive Taw Judge recommended that
Responden(’s license 1o practice medicing in the State of Colorado be placed on probation under the
following terms: (1) Respondent must engage n ongoing psychotherapy and medication with his
treafing physician, James Marguardt, M.D. and any physicians to whom Dr. Marquardt refers
Respondent; (2) Respondant’s practice must be reviewed by a practics monitor appraved by the
Panel; (3) Respondent’s aftice practice must be evaluated by a psychiatrist approved by the Panel to
determing any limitations upon the scopé and nature of Respondent’s pracfice, which may then be
adopted by the Panel; and {4) Respoudent shall complets continuing education courses in
professional ethics and the management of franslerence and counter-fransference as the Panel
approves aud directs.

7. Cu November 19, 1999, I{canugs Pancl B (“Hearings Pancl™) issued a Final Board
Order adopling the Initial Decision’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Tawe, but not the proposed
sunction. lnstead, Hoarngs Pancl B revoked Respondeat’s licensc to practice medicine tn the State
of Colorado.

8. Respondent appealed the Final Board Order to the Colorado Court of Appeals, which
reversed the sanction contained in the Final Board Order and remanded Respondent’s case to the
Pape! for reconsideration of the sanction o be imposed.

9, The Board sought ceriiorar from the (Colorade Supreme Court, which was dented in
December of 2001 and the matter is now before the Hearingg Panel for the determination of
sanctions to be imposed.

10.  Respondent is represenied by an sitorhey of his chioicc.

13, The Hearings Patwl and Respoadent agree 1o enter inlo this Stipulalion and Final
Agency Order (“Order™) as a way to resolve the imposition of sanctions.

12, Ttisthe inlent of the partics and the purpose of this Order to provide for sanctions in
relation to all fucts disclosed by the investigation in cage no. 5197011130 and all other matters
known to the Board and all matters set forth in the [nitial Decision. This Order constitites the entire
agreement belween (he partics as if velates to sanctions, Bxcent for the laitial Decizion, there are na
other agreenients or prormiscs, writlen or oral, which modify, interpret, constroe or atfect this Qrder.
This does not bar the Bourd from pursuing additional diseiplinary action in the event that facts
currently unknown to the RBoand give rige to further violations of the Calorado Medical Practice Act,
§ 12-36-101 CR.S. et seq.




13, Respoudent admits and agrees that he violatwd the Medical Practice Act as described
in the Initial Decision aud in paragraph 5 of this Order. Respondent speciflically adinits that:

(A)  Respondent viclated CR.S. §12-3G-117(1){(pp} o that Respondent failed to
meet generally accepted standards of practice in his care and freatiment of
Paticnt LB,

{8)  Respondentviolated CR.S. §12-36-117(1)r) in that Respondent engaged ina
sexual act with Patient L3, within six moaths immediately following the
termination of his professional relationship with Patient L.B.; and

()  Respondent violated CR.E8. §12-36-117(1)Ko) in that he has a mental
disability that would render him umable fo perform medical services with
reasonable skail and safety to his patients in the absence of treatrnent,
monitoring and the ability to place limhitation upon Respondent’s practice.

[4.  Based upon the gbove, the Pancl is authunized by § 12-36-118(5), C.R.§. 0 onder
probalion and such conditions epan Respendent's practice which it deems appropriate,

PROBATION

i5.  Respondent's license fo practice medicing in the Stafe of Colorado is hersby
reinetatedd, but shall be subject to the following probationary terms for as long as Respondent holds a
Ticense to practice medicine in the State of Colorado. During the probationary petiod, Respondent
agrees to be bound hy the tenns and restrictions set forth in the paragraphs below,

PRACTICE LIMITATEON

6.  Respondent’s practice of medicine shall be limited to research activities related fo
clinical ttials of medications conducted according fo research protocols. In the course of these
clinica? frials, Respondent may meet with patients to evaluate the efficacy of medications, defermine
whether the patient has experienced any side effects, and adjust medications levels as needed. On
any occasion wheee Respondent shall meet with & palient relatiag (o these rescarch aclivilies,
Respondent shall be accompanicd al all limes by a nurse practiioner and shall not intervicw any
patient withoat a nurse practitioner heing personally present. Respendent shall nof engage in any
psychotherapy wilh any paticnt.




17, Belore engaging in any activities permitted under this secfion entitled “Practice
Limitation”, Respondent shall subrmit an Affidavit sighed by his potential employer, Alan Feiger,
M1, atigpting to the fact that Dr. Leiger has reviewed the provisions of this Shpulation and Final
Agency Order, agrees to monitor Respondent™s corpliance with the requirciments of this paragraph,
and agrees to immediately notify the Panel if Respondent Las uot steiclly adbered to the requirements
of'this soction entitled "Practice Limitation™, If, for any reason, Respondent ceases eraployment with
Dz Feiger, he agrees not to engage in any activity that would otherwise be permitted under paragraph
16.

[8.  Respondenl may alse engage in the performance of an administrative medicine
practice and rmay engage in teaching or lecluring activilies refated to psychiatry, Respondent’s
practice of administrative medicing shall pat involve paticnt contact,

19, Comeueneing on the cffective date of this Order, Respondent shall not engage in
hospital practice of psychialry, except as otherwisc permitted in this scction, or the clinical
practice of psychiatry.

20.  Alanytime, Respondent may petilion the Panel. for permission to resume a clinical or
hospital praclice of psychiatry. Rcspondcnt agrees vot to engape in any such activities until such
lime as the Panel hus entered an Order allowing him to do so and has specifically defined the
condilions of probation and Respondent’s practice as sef forth below.

21, Atthetimethat Respondent petitions the Pangi for permission to resume a clinical or
kospital praciice of psychiatry, Respondent shall:

(a)  Tdentifira “practice evalnator.”' The practice evaluator shall be a psychiatrist
licensed and currently practicing medicine in Colorado.  The pracfice
evaluator must be knowledgeable in Respondent's aren of practice. The
practice evaluator shall have no financial intercst io Respondent's practice of
medicine, The pructice evaluator tnay be aeleuted by Respondeat bul must he
approved by the Panel. Prior to the Panel's approvat, the praclice evaluator
shall submit to the Panel a current cwrriculum vitae and letter w the Panel. T
the Jetier, the practive evaluator shall state (hat the practice cvalusator has read
this Grder, and underslands znd agrees to perfarm (he obligations as sel forth
herein.

The practice evaluasor shall mest with Respondent to evalhuate the scope of
the Respondent’s potential practice, inclading the praglice setting, fhe number
and lypc of patients for whom Respondent shall provide psychiatric
Lreatrnenl, and the seupe ol the peychiafric condilions ihal Respondent shall
treat in the course of his practicc. The practice cvaluator may make any
recotwrnendulions thal the pracfice cvaluator deemns appropriate to allow
Ruspoudent o praclice psychiatry with skill and safcly to his palicnts,
including secomunendations concerning Respondent’s pructice sct@ng, (he
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number and type of patients for whoe Respondent shall provide psychiatric
treatment, aud the scope of the peychiatric conditions that Respondent shall
treat in the cowse of his practice.

(by  Certify that behias compleied Colorudo Physician Health Program (“CPHP")
recommended courses on psychiatric boundary issues, including transference
and countertransference.

{c)  Undergo an evaluation by the CP1IP and submit a report from the CPHP
indicating that Respondent has received appropriate psychological care and
treatment and is able fo safely resume the practice of psychiatry.

(dy  In the event thut Respondent has net actively engaged in the clinical or
hospital practice of medicine for the twa-year period immediately preceding
the filing of lus request, Respondent shall subniit an assessment performed by
Colorado Poscnalized Bducation for Physicians, For purposes of this
paragraph, the aclivilics that Regpondent is aulthorized to do as sel forthin 16,
17aud 18 do not constitute being actively engaged in the clinical or hospital
practice of medicine,

22, Upon review of Respondent’s petition to resume a clinical or hospitat practice of
psychiatry, the Heanngs Panel may require Respondent fo subinit other evidence that it deems
necessary to demonstrate Respondeat can pracfice psychiatry with skill and salety to his palicnts.

23,  Nothing in this Order shall prevent the Hearings Panel from imposing conditions
upoen the scope of Respondenl's polential clinival or hospital practice of psychiatry or other
conditions of probation. Instead, the parties fully anficipate that the Hearings Panel will impose
conditions that it deems reasonahly necessary fo allow Respondent 1o practice psychiatry with skilt
and safefy tn his patients, including but not limited to, treatrient monitoring through the Colorado
I'hysician [lealth Program and practice monitoring.  Any such conditions shall be detined in ao
Qrder approved and signed by the Panel before Respondent resumes the clinical ot hospital practice
of psychiatey.

OTHRER TERMS
24, All costs and expenses incucred hy Respondent to comply with this Order, other then
as set forth hercin, shall be the sole responsibility of Respondent, and shall in no way be the

obligatior: of the Board or Panel.

25.  Both parties acknowledge that they understand the legal conseguences of this Qrder
and enter into this Order voluntarly.




26,  During the pendency of any action atising out of this Order, the obligatons of the
partics shall be deemed 1o be in full force and effect and shall not be todled.

27, Invalidation of any portion of this Order by judgment or court order shall in no way
affcet any other provision, which provision shalt remain in full foxce and effect,

28 This Order and all its terms shall have the same force ad effect as an osder entered
atier & formal disciplinavy hearing pursuant to § 12-36-118(35)(g)(I), C.R.S. Failure to comply with
the terms of this Order may be sauctioned by the Inquiry Pauel as set forth in § 12-36-118(5)(eXIV),
CRS. This Ocder and all its tenns also constitute & valid boasd osder for pueposes of § (2-36-
117(1)(u), C.R.S.

29. ‘Ihis (rder shail be admissible as evidence al any future heuring before the Boand

30.  This Order shall be effective upon approvel by the Hearings Panel and sipnaluce by a
Hearings Panel member. Respoudent acknowledges that the Hearings Panel may chovse not o
accepl the terms of this Crrder and that ifthe Order is not approved by the learings Panel and signed
by a Hearings Pancl member, iLis void.

31, Uponhceoming cffoctive, this Order shall be apen to public inspection and shall be
reporied as required by law.




Eliftstian Hageseﬁl;?]},MD.

‘Che foregoing was acknowledged bofore tae this £3 day of@ 2002 by Christian Hageseth,
M, MDD,

WITNESS MY 1LAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

NOTARY FUBLI

My Conunission expites: 1y mg'mm.s%'gim

Foit Callng, OO0 81324

THE FOREGOING Slipulation and Final Agency Order is approved and effective this _@%

day of R 2002.

FOR TTIE COTORADO STATE BOARD OF
MEDICAL BRAMINLRS
HEARTNG PANEL B




APPROVED AR TO FORM:

IOR TILLE RESPONDENT

*'ZZJC od

PATRICK T. O’'RQURKE, #24195
MONTGOMERY, LI'I'TLE & MOGREW
5445 DTC Parkway, Suite 800
Englewood, CO BO111

Tolephone: (303) 773-8100

FAX: (303} 2200412

FOR THE COLORADO STATE BOARD
OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS, HEARING PANEL
B

KEN SALAZAR
Attorney Guneral

Canl K dba

CHERYL K. HARA #16017
Assislant Attorney General
Business and Licensing Section

Aliomey for Lhe Colorado Roard
of Medical Exarniners

1525 Sherman Strect Sih Flaor
Denver, CC ROZG3- 1760
Telephone: (303) 855-5286
FAX: (303} 866-5395
*(Counsel of Record
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